Interest expense - 36,775
Payments - (44,145)
 ───── ─────
As at 31 December 2019 823,348 747,150
 ═════ ═════

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted lease payments
using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The average rate applied is 4% to 8%.

Restatement of comparative balances and changes in the accounting policy
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 and reassessed the recoverability of lease rents paid in advance by one of its subsidiary
operating in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Based on the revised business model adopted by the subsidiary in the year
2017, the Group recorded impairment loss of advance lease rent by restating the comparative balances.

Based on the requirements of IAS  8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, management had
considered the effect of the accounting policy retrospectively and restated the comparative balances in 2018 consolidated
financial statements.

As previously

reported

Effect of
restatements

As restated
At 31 December 2018
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Assets

Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 14,528,558 (536,986) 13,991,572
 ═══════ ═════ ══════
Equity
Retained earnings

24,792,451

(494,464)

24,297,987

Non-controlling interests 8,791,506 (42,522) 8,748,984
 ══════ ═════ ══════
At 1 January 2018
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 11,075,879 (570,088) 10,505,791
 ═══════ ══════ ══════
Equity
Retained earnings 24,136,875 (525,621) 23,611,254
Non-controlling interests 7,670,113 (44,467) 7,625,646
 ═══════ ══════ ══════

Emaar Properties PJSC and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
As at 31 December 2019

26

2.3 CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(b) New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Restatement of comparative balances and changes in the accounting policy (continued)

 As previously

reported
Effect of

restatements As restated
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Consolidated income statement
Impact on net profit:
For the year ended 31 December 2018 9,019,777 33,102 9,052,879